


SECTION BELOW OF THIS SURVEY WAS UNCOVERED BY WILLIAM MCWHORTER, COORDINATOR, TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION, AUSTIN, TEXAS.  THE "TEXAS WINTERGARDEN SPINACH INDUSTRY" OF SOUTHWEST 
TEXAS WAS FOUNDED IN 1918.    

THE BEGINING OF THE WINTERGARDEN SPINACH INDUSTRY CAN BE TRACED BACK TO A FOUR ACRE TEST PLANTING IN THE GENERAL CRYSTAL CITY AREA IN THE 1917-18.  THIS SECTION WAS IN FULL OPERATION BY 
1926.

THE BIGGEST BUYER OF CRYSTAL CITY SPINACH WAS THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY (A&P).  IN 1937, A "BOOM YEAR" OF SPINACH PRODUCTION, MONEY WAS CONTRIBUTED TO BUILD THE FAMOUS 
POPEYE THE SAILOR MAN STATUE.  THIS STATUE STILL STANDS AT THE CRYSTAL CITY TOWN HALL. 

THE CRYSTAL CITY HOSPITAL IN THIS SURVEY BELOW PROVIDED MEDICAL CARE FOR CRYSTAL CITY RESIDENTS AND THE MIGRANT WORKERS.  THE CRYSTAL CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND HIGH SCHOOL WERE 
BUILT FOR STUDENTS OF CRYSTAL CITY.     

ALL "T" BUNGALOWS CONSISTED OF THREE (3) APARTMENTS WITH COMMON BATHROOMS.  THESE BUNGALOWS HOUSED MIGRANT WORKERS FARMING SPINACH AND WAS ONE OF MANY LOCAL MIGRANT LABOR 
CAMPS.  LABORERS WERE FROM PIEDRAS NEGRAS, MEXICO, VIA EAGLE PASS.  THE CRYSTAL CITY HOSPITAL, ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, HIGH SCHOOL, AS WELL AS 53 "T" BUNGALOWS SAT ON 21 ACRES.  

WITH THE OUTBREAK OF WWII (JAPAN DECEMBER 8, 1941; GERMANY & ITALY DECEMBER 11, 1941), THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TOOK OVER 260 ACRES OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES.  CONSTRUCTION OF THE U.S. FAMILY 
INTERNMENT CAMP BEGAN NOVEMBER 11, 1942.  GERMAN-AMERICAN FAMILIES WERE THE FIRST TO ARRIVED DECEMBER 12, 1942.  SOON AFTER GERMAN-AMERICAN FAMILIES, VARIOUS LATIN-AMERICAN COUNTRIES, 
INCLUDING JAPANESE-PERUVIANS, ENTERED FEBRUARY 12, 1943.  JAPANESE-AMERICAN FAMILIES ENTERED ON MARCH 17, 1943.   FIRST CHILD BORN IN THIS INTERNMENT CAMP WAS WOLFGANG SHILLER, MARCH 9, 
1943.  

AS IRONY HAS IT, FAMILIES OF SOUTH AMERICA, FOR EXAMPLE WERNER GURCKE AND FAMILY FROM COSTA RICA, WERE ARRESTED AND EVENTUALY, AFTER INHUMANE LIVING CONDITIONS, SHIPPED TO U.S. FAMILY 
INTERNMENT CAMP, CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS.   BY THE TIME THE GURCKE FAMILY ARRIVED IN THE CRYSTAL CITY CAMP, FEBRUARY 12, 1943, THEY, INCLUDING MANY OTHER COSTA RICA FAMILIES, WERE SO SICK THEY 
WERE ASSIGNED TO BUNGALOW "T" IN ORDER TO BE CLOSE TO THE CRYSTAL CITY HOSPITAL.  (SEE:  https://gaic.info)  IN ORDER TO BETTER ACCOMMODATELARGE SICKLY FAMALIES SOME BUNGALOW "T" UNITS OF 
THREE APARTMENTS WERE CONVERTED TO TWO (2) APARTMENTS.

DURING THEIR STAYS IN THIS CAMP, INTERNEE FAMILIES OF EUROPEAN DESCENT HAD THE OPTIONS TO REPATRIATE TO EUROPIAN CITIES OF THEIR ORIGAN.   HOWEVER, JAPANESE-AMERICANS AND 
JAPANESE-PERUVIANS, BECAUSE OF JAPAN'S "NO SURRENDER" POLICY, THE U.S. GOVERNMENT PROTECTED JAPANESE FAMILIES BY KEEPING THEM IN THIS CAMP TILL WWII ENDED.  

COMBINATION OF THE ORIGINAL 21 ACRES PLUS NEW CONSTRUCTION ON 79 ACRES CAME TO A TOTAL 100 ACRES OF SUFFICEINT NUMBER OF BUILDINGS, PLUS BARBED WIRE AND GUN TOWERS.  THE REMAINING 160 
ACRES WERE USED FOR FARMING.  BY 1945, A TOTAL OF 4,751 INTERNEES WERE CONFINED IN THIS INTERNMENT CENTER.  WWII ENDED IN 1945 AND, BY THE SUMMER OF 1947, ALL REMAING INTEREES WERE 
RELEASED.  THIS INTERNMENT CAMP OFFICIALLY CLOSED ON FEBRUARY 27, 1948.

SEE:  
https://www.plantanswers.com/Articles/A-Brief-History-of-the-Texas-Wintergarden-Spinach-Industry.pdf  
https://gaic.info
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Benz
Berndt
Berndt
Bethke
Betzler
Beutel
Beyer, J.
Beyer, P.
Biederbeck
Bischoff
Blattnig
Bleicher
Bodwig
Boeck
Bohn
Bolton
Bondel
Bozenhardt
Brammer
Bratge
Breitenberger
Brink
Brockmann
Broedel
Brueckner
Bruett
Bruger
Brunow
Buehl
Bueje

Q-36
Q-15 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-51 (1st Qtrs)
C-1
Q-12
Q-20
Q-34
C-20
Q-14
Q-8
Q-10
Q-60
T-17
Q-37
Q-33-N1
Q-1
T-27
Q-24
Q-22
Q-55
C-5
Shelter Unit #15
C-37
Q-66
T-26
Q-2
Q-5
Q-43
Q-44
Q-19

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Columbia
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Guatomala
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
El Salvador
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Haiti
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Nicaraqua
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Buenger
Buerger
Buerger
Buesken
Buhr
Burr
Busch (Children)
Busch (Parents)
Busse
Camp
Capel
Carl
Carstanjen
Christ
Contag
Contag
Dagetau
Dannenberger
Decker
Dedel
Dehmlow
Dekhardt
Derezinski
Detgen
Diedericks

Shelter Unit #25
C-34 (2nd Qtrs)
T-23 (1st Qtrs)
Q-47
Q-53
Shelter Unit #104
Shelter Unit #97
Shelter Unit #98
D-17
C-36
D-3
Q-70
T-24
Q-46
C-6 (2nd Qtrs)
T-22 (1st Qtrs)
Q-14
T-13
Q-13
Q-7
Shelter Unit #93
T-4
Q-33
D-26
Q-4

U.S.
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
U.S.
U.S.
Chile
U.S.
Ecuador
Ecuador
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Panama
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Diedrich
Diepholz
Doesch
Doescher
Dolz
Drewes
Dueffer
Eckardt
Eckstein
Edenofer
Eger
Egner
Ehert
Ehmke
Eichler
Eisen
Eiserloh
Emmel
Enders
Enders
Enders
Engelhardt, 
E.Engelhardt, T.
Engelmann
Eppeler
Erdbenger
Evers, F.
Evers, O.
Ewert
Eyemold (Children)
Eyemold (Parents)
Eyl, A.
Eyl, C.
Faasch
Faisst

Shelter Unit #51
T-7
D-33
Shelter Unit #37
D-35
Q-66
C-19
Q-31
T-14
D-41
Q-33-N1
D-27
Q-15
Q-37
C-37
Q-10
C-30
D-46
C-11 (1st Qtrs)
C-19 (3rd Qtrs)
Q-26 (2nd Qtrs)
C-36
Q-2
T-20
Q-1
Q-3
D-19
D-19
D-54
Shelter Unit #101
Shelter Unit #102
T-28
D-34
T-9
Q-1

U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.

Fakler
Faller, K.
Faller, X.
Fastenmayer
Fax
Feilmeir
Feldmann
Fertsch
Fick, W.
Fick, H.
Fiedler
Fischer, G.
Fischer, W.
Fittkau
Fleckenstein
Fleischer
Fleischer
Flor
Fortuniack
Frank, A.
Frank, W.
Franke
Freimuth
Frey
Friedlander
Friedrich
Friesinger
Fuchs, C.
Fuchs, F.
Fuhr

Shelter Unit #38
Q-36
Shelter Unit #76
Q-35
Q-23
Shelter Unit #69
D-45
T-24
Q-14
Shelter Unit #63
D-47
T-13
T-3
Shelter Unit #29
Q-28
C-11 (2nd Qtrs)
T-8 (1st Qtrs)
Q-33-N1
T-22
Shelter Unit #53
Q-37
T-15
Q-30
D-25
C-35
Shelter Unit #74
Q-32
D-5
Q-21
Q-8

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
Peru
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Guatamala
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
Salvador
U.S.
U.S.
Nicaragua
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Gaiser
Gasper, A.
Gassmann
Gebhardt
Gebhardt
Gehrmann
Gehrt 
Gehrung
Geier (Children)
Geier (Parents)
Geiger
Gerard (Oppenhein)
Gerchsheimer
Gerke
Gerken
Germer
Gertich
Geyer
Giegler
Glatfeler

Shelter Unit #66
T-7
Q-44
D-6
Q-18
D-48
Shelter Unit #73
Q-8
Shelter Unit #87
Shelter Unit #88
D-18
Shelter Unit #32
Q-29
D-17
Q-48
Shelter Unit #54
D-24
D-57
Shelter Unit #36
D-32

U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Dom. Rep.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

Goelzer
Gouth (Children)
Gouth (Parents)
Gräber
Greis
Groehl
Gross (Children)
Gross (Parents)
Gruetter
Gubitz
Guettler
Gunther
Gurcke, O.
Gurcke, W.
Haase
Hach
Hackenbruch
Haeberle
Haeusler
Harten
Harten
Hartleben
Harton
Hasenburger
Hasenkox
Hasselhorst
Heckendorf
Hegele
Heil
Heins
Heins
Helms
Henger
Heningsen
Henke
Hensel
Hentzen
Herde
Herrmenn
Herzog
Heuer

Shelter Unit #99
Shelter Unit #62
Shelter Unit #61
C-2
Shelter Unit #103
Q-18
Shelter Unit #43
Shelter Unit #44
Q-33-N1
T-23
D-22
Q-39
Q-30
T-28
T-5
Q-27
C-27
T-5
Q-19
C-36 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-5 (1st Qtrs)
C-28
T-6
Q-33
Shelter Unit #95
Q-22
Shelter Unit #58
Shelter Unit #79
C-18
C-35 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-32 (1st Qtrs)
T-19
D-3
Q-17
D-16
Q-29
D-16
Shelter Unit #65
D-15
Shelter Unit #45
D-25

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
EcuadorU.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
Nicaragua
Haiti
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
Ecuador
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Heydrich
Heydtmann
Heyenbruch
Hilgenberg
Hoelscher
Hohenreiner
Hohfeld
Hohmann
Hohmann
Hohwald
Hotz
Hrubesch
Husher
Ihrig, H.
Ihrig, P.
Isenbeck
Jacobi
Jacobs
Jaegeler
Jans
Jesinghaus
Jorewitz
Juergens
Kaercher
Kaiser
Kalinowsky
Kappus, MD
Karch
Karl
Karlinski

C-16
T-1
C-29
D-35
Shelter Unit #22
C-10
D-15
Q-23
T-15
Shelter Unit #5
Q-2
C-3
D-2
D-14
Q-17
Q-17
Q-26
Q-24
Q-20
Shelter Unit #55
Q-66
Q-70
D-1
Shelter Unit #24
Q-28
C-7
T-18
C-12
T-4
D-37

Peru
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Argentia
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
Columbia
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

Kayser
Keller
Kesselring
Ketelhohn
Ketterer
Kevermann
Kiessner
Kirschling
Kitzing
Klaiber
Klaiber
Klamm
Klemm
Knierien

T-2
Shelter Unit #64
Q-36
D-30
T-16
Shelter Unit #105
C-14
Shelter Unit #60
D-42
Q-19
Shelter Unit #6
Q-25
C-9
D-21

Mexico
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Paraguay
U.S.
Guatamala
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Panama
U.S.

Krauss
Krepe
Kress
Kretschmer
Kreye
Krichbaum
Krogmann
Krueger
Kruezer
Kruse, A.
Kruse, H.
Kuba
Kuba, E.
Kuehn
Kufnwer
Kugler
Kuhn
Kulka
Kuny
Kupfer
Landmann
Langer
Langguth
Laser
Lauffer
Lechner
Lehmann
Levermann
Liebhaber
Liehr

Q-18
D-13
D-36
Q-57
D-46
D-17
D-56
Shelter Unit #67
Q-3
D-17
D-49
T-14
T-6
Q-7
D-12
C-29
Q-35
Q-14
C-24
Q-35
D-11
Q-70
D-38
Shelter Unit #80
Q-21
Q-61
C-32
Shelter Unit #106
T-24
C-13

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Guatamala
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Guatemala
Guatamala
Hawaii
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
U.S.
Salvador
Panama
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

Linde
Lindgens
Lipfert
Lisken
Lisnz
Lochmann
Loeffler
Loeschener
Lohrengel
Loock
Lorenzen
Lutterroth
Lynen
Maack
Maehrlein
Mahler
Mahnke
Maier
Mantel
Maulhardt, H.
Maulhardt, N.
Mayer
Meins
Meister
Meister, Emil
Mertens
Metger
Meuser
Meyer, E.
Meyer, K.

T-7
T-25
Q-22
C-7
D-8
C-25
Q-27
T-7
D-59
Q-4
T-1
D-51
T-26
C-26
D-7
D-48
C-22
Q-34
T-25
T-9
D-20
Q-29
T-19
C-30
Q-11
Shelter Unit #19
Q-4
Shelter Unit #41
Shelter Unit #30
D-10

Guatamala
Costa Rica
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
Dom. Rep.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Meyer, W.
Michiels
Miller, B.
Miller, O.
Minner (Children)
Minner (Parents)
Moeller
Mohrbach
Mueller, N.

Shelter Unit #14
Q-63
C-6
T-6
Shelter Unit #49
Shelter Unit #50
Q-36
Q-3
Q-32

Nicaragua
U.S.
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Oettl
Opolony
Ott
Ott
Paschka
Paulsen
Pentzke
Peters, W.
Peters, R.
Petzold
Pfeifer
Pieper
Piork
Pixa
Plaschke
Plath
Plogg
Poelker
Pollmann
Pritzner
Probst
Quass
Rahe
Rambacher
Rauschenberg
Reckholder
Redexer
Reese
Regehr
Rehaag

Shelter Unit #10
Q-28
Q-10 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-48 (1st Qtrs)
T-10
Q-27
T-23
Shelter Unit #46
Q-5
Q-35
C-23
Shelter Unit #12
C-20
T-21
Q-30
T-26
Q-9
Q-23
Q-60
Q-63
Q-65
T-8
Q-71
Q-8
T-20
T-3
T-22
D-8
Q-65
D-23

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
Bolivia
Nicaragua
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
U.S.
U.S.
Ecuador
Guatemala
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica

Reich
Reimer
Reinbold, F.
Reinbold, G.
Reiser
Reising
Reseneder (Children)

Reseneder (Parents)

Reuter
Richter
Riedel
Rinner
Roehl
Roehner
Rohlsem
Roll
Roller
Rooch
Ross
Rotering
Rower
Rubischon
Rudolph
Runte
Ruperti
Sackmann
Sandweg
Sassenhagen
Sauter
Schaer

T-11
Q-32
C-21
T-12 
Shelter Unit #85
Q-51
Shelter Unit #91
Shelter Unit #90
Q-4
Q-66
D-9
Shelter Unit #82
D-55
Q-30
Q-17
Q-15
Q-60
Q-18
Q-20
Q-26
D-61
Shelter Unit #65
C-28
Q-42
C-25
T-27
C-24
Q-31
Q-39
Q-34

Costa Rica
U.S.
Honduras
Haiti
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
Peru
Peru
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Schiller
Schiphorst
Schmeelk
Schmeller
Schmelzer
Schmidt, E.
Schmidt, H.
Schmidt, J.
Schmidt-Hagius
Schmitz, A.
Schmitz, E.
Schneekluth
Schneider, A.
Schneider, W.
Schnellbach
Schoer
Schoette
Scholesser
Schomburg
Schosinsky
Schreiber, H.
Schreiber, W.
Schrock
Schroeder, J.
Schroeder, R.
Schueller

Shelter Unit #20
Q-41
Q-36
Shelter Unit #11
Q-27
Q-43
T-25
D-19
T-25
C-31
Q-11
T-21
Q-16
D-4
D-7
D-50
D-27
D-24
Q-24
D-49
D-58
Q-7
Shelter Unit #77
D-43
Q-11
D-12

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Columbia
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.
Nicaraqua
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

Schuetz
Schullwerk
Schuster
Schutte
Schwartau
Schwarz, E.
Schwarz, O.
Seemann
Semler
Seyferth
Shranner
Shuhwerk
Siebert
Siegel
Siermann
Spoerl
Stangl
Staudacher
Steiger
Steimle
Steimle
Stein
Steinbach
Steiner
Stiller
Strassberger
Streitwolf
Struck
Stubbe
Tarnowski

Shelter Unit #81
Q-5
T-12
D-26
Shelter Unit #21
Q-2
T-20
C-34
Shelter Unit #100
Q-35
C-8
D-53
Shelter Unit #72
D-11
T-18
T-12
Shelter Unit #8
Q-52
D-53
D-28
Q-28
Shelter Unit #4
Shelter Unit #40
Shelter Unit #34
C-15
Q-9
T-13
Q-30
C-23
D-42

U.S.
U.S.
Peru
U.S.
Columbia
U.S.
Ecuador
Trinidad
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Haiti
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Vieth
Voelker
Vogel, K.
Vogel, W.
Vogl
Vogl, R.
Vogt
Volker
Von Allwoerden
Von Borstel
Von Falkenstein
Von Landwuest
Von Reitzenstein
Von Schemm
Wacker
Wagesmans
Wahn
Walter
Wartemann
Wasemann
Weber

Q-13
C-3
Q-17
Q-20
Shelter Unit #47
T-2
Shelter Unit #31
Q-22
T-27
Q-31
Q-25
C-15
Q-1
Shelter Unit #26
Q-52
Shelter Unit #70
Q-50
Shelter Unit #33
Q-41
Shelter Unit #56
Shelter Unit #107

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Abele
Ackermann
Ahrens
Albers, M.
Albers, P.
Albrecht
Arend
Arends
Arens
Assmann
Backhofen
Baehr
Bahra
Bald
Baltrousch
Bank
Barber
Bauer
Bauer, A.
Bauer, G.
Baumann
Bayer
Beck, A.
Beck, Karl
Beck, Konrad
Becker
Beck-Hoffman
Behrens
Beng
Benn

C-17
Q-31
Q-25
Q-26
Q-19
Shelter Unit #39
C-12
Q-24
Shelter Unit #23
Q-33
Q-3
Shelter Unit #68
Q-13
Shelter Unit #84
Shelter Unit #3
Shelter Unit #42
C-33
Q-25
C-4
Shelter Unit #28
Q-30
Q-46
C-26
Q-9
Q-16
Q-1
Q-16
T-21
Q-21
Q-23

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Puerto Rico
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Panama
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Columbia
U.S.
Brazil
U.S.
U.S.
Paraguay
U.S.
U.S.

Schalk
Scheibe
Schemann
Schickert

Q-29
C-27
Shelter Unit #46
Q-40

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Teumer
Therre
Thoms
Tornoe
Ugi
Ullrich
Ulrich
Ulrich
Urban

Shelter Unit #18
C-4
Q-12
Q-11
Q-10
D-44
C-5 (2nd Qrts)
Q-33 (1st Qrts)
Q-3

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Knoer
Koch
Koehn 
Koehn 
Koetter
Kohler
Kohnerr
Kolb
Koop
Korneffel
Kornerr
Kotte
Krakau (Children)
Krakau (Parents)
Krause, A.
Krause, H.

Q-20
D-61
C-17 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-46 (1st Qtrs)
Shelter Unit #9
Shelter Unit #27
D-54
C-8 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-37
Q-64
D-40
D-58
Shelter Units #2
Shelter Units #1
Q-34
Shelter Unit #17

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Mueller, R.
Muller
Nadler
Naether
Naurath
Neugebauer
Neugebauer
Neupert
Neupert
Nevenmann
Nicolini
Niebuhr
Niebuhr-Haupt
Nippgen
Noeding
Nordalm
Nottbohm
Oberdieck
Obermeyer
Obry
Oehmichen

Q-49
Q-5
Q-49
Q-59
Q-33
C-33
T-27
Q-12
Q-26
Q-50
Q-19
C-18
C-18
Shelter Unit #83
Q-71
Q-64
T-21
Q-7
C-32
T-16
Shelter Unit #86

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
Peru
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.
U.S.

Wilkens, W.
Wilkins
Willwater
Wimmer
Winkler
Winkler, F.
Winkler, M.
Winter, K.
Winter, R.
Witt
Witte
Woehrle
Woerndl
Wohlpart
Wolff, H.
Wolff, J.
Wolter
Zannoni
Zelger
Zerbe
Zeuner
Zoller
Zimmerman

U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.
U.S.

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
Venezuala
U.S.
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
Peru
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Peru
Nicaragua
Peru
Honduras
Panama
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Shelter Unit #59
Shelter Unit #57
D-60
C-13 (2nd Qtrs)
Shelter Unit #7 (1st Qtrs)
Shelter Unit #71
Q-4
D-29
Shelter Unit #35
Q-31
Shelter Unit #13
T-3
Q-33-N1
T-9
Shelter Unit #78
Shelter Unit #94
Q-37
Q-27
Q-12
Q-44
Q-43
C-21
C-1
Shelter Unit #92
Shelter Unit #96
Q-62
Q-55
Shelter Unit #16
Q-15
Q-18
Shelter Unit #75
Q-2
Q-21
Q-14
T-10
T-28
T-17
T-18
C-2
Q-29
Q-16
Shelter Unit #52
Shelter Unit #39

Weber, G.
Weber, J.
Wege
Wegener
Wegener 
Weiss
Weisser
Welcker
Wellermann
Werner
Wesemann
Wesselhoeft
Wessels
Wettstein
Weyl
Weyrauch
Wheeler-Hill
Wiechers
Wiegand
Wilkens, J.

©



Ishizu
Ishizuka
Isobe
Isono, Tad.
Isono, Tam.
Isuyuki
Itahara
Itakura
Ito, Kan.
Ito, Kun.
Ito, R.
Itokazu
Iwaoka
Iwazawa
Izumi, H.
Izumi, K.
Kage
Kageyama
Kajiya
Kakutani
Kamatani
Kambe
Kamimura
Kamizato
Kanagaki
Kanashiro

Ichikawa
Ideno
Ikeda, K.
Ikeda, S.
Ikehara
Ikemiya
Ikenaga
Ikeuye
Imakita
Imamura
Inaba, C.
Inaba, H.
Inagaki
Inaki
Inayoshi
Inokuchi
Inouye, H.
Inouye, S.
Ishida, H.
Ishida, K.
Ishida, N.
Ishii
Ishikawa
Ishiyama
Ishizaki

Higa, K.
Higa, R.
Higashi.
Higashida, H.

Goto, H.
Goto, T.
Gushi
Gushiken, D.
Gushiken, K.
Gushiken, K.
Haga
Hama
Hamada
Hamaguchi
Hamaji
Hamamoto
Harada
Hasegawa
Hashimoto, K.
Hashimoto, M.
Hatanaka
Hatta
Hayakawa
Hayama
Hayashida
Hayasht
Hibino
Hideshima
Higa

Doi
Doiguchi
Dyo
Endo
Fujihana
Fujii, H.
Fujii, R.
Fujii, S.
Fujikado
Fujike
Fujisawa
Fukuba, E.
Fukuda, T.
Fukuda, Yoshiaki
Fukunaga
Fukushima, G.
Fukushima, H.
Funo
Furumoto
Furusawa
Furuta
Furuya
Gima
Goda
Goro
Gosho

Abe, N.
Abe, T.
Abe, Toyoji.
Agemura.
Aita.
Akahori
Akashi
Akiyama
Akiyama
Ando
Aoki, G.
Aoki, K.
Aoki, Kinji
Aoyagi
Araki
Aramaki
Arikawa
Arima
Arimoto
Arita
Asano
Ase
Azawa
Deki
Dodohara

CA
CA
HI
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
HI
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
PERU
CA

T-36
T-54
T-52
EQ-94
D-52
EQ-33
Q-64
Q-70
Q-43
Q-46
V-019 & 020
EQ-94
V-040
Q-67
T-37
T-36
D-56
D-54
V-134
Q-42
T-06
Q-45
D-36
V-110
V-075
V-074
T-39
V-054
V-132

Tsumagary
Tsunoda, Kamekichi
Tsunoda, Kensaku
Uchida
Uchiyama
Udo
Uehara, Royshin
Uehara, Zenshke
Umeki
Uno
Uosaki
Ura, A.
Ura, Y.
Utsumi
Utsushigawa
Uyehara
Uyeji
Uyeshima
Uzuhashi
Wada, M.
Wada, O.
Wada, U.
Wakayama
Watanabe, H.
Watanabe, M.
Watanabe, Rikie
Watanabe, Ryozo
Watanabe, S.
Watanabe, T

CA
HI
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
HI
CA
HI
CA
OR
OR
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
OR

Q-44
Q-54
Q-56
EQ-77
D-53
V-101
D-40
D-40
EQ-73
Q-67
Q-61
Q-67
V-117
T-62
Q-50
D-45
T-40
Q-54
Q-55
T-44
EQ-95
D-55
D-60
D-12
EQ-82

Nozaki
Ochiai
Oda, J.
Oda, K.
Oda, S.
Oda, Z.
Ogawa, M.
Ogawa, T.
Ohara
Ohashi, K.
Ohashi, T.
Ohashi, Y.
Ohmaye
Ohta
Okabe
Okaji
Okamota
Okamoto, H.
Okamoto, M.
Okamura
Okano
Okasaki
Okazaki, I.
Okazaki, M.
Okazaki, S.

CA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
HI
PERU

Q-51
Q-40
D-25
EQ-82
T-32
Q-62
EQ-83
EQ-85
V-131
Q-40
Q-70
Q-52
EQ-94
EQ-83
T-52
T-23
Q-60
T-16
T-14
V-011 & 012
Q-50
V-013
D-44
T-39
D-34

Kono
Koyama
Kubo
Kubota
Kubow, H.
Kubow, Y.
Kudaka
Kudo, R.
Kudo, S.
Kuge
Kumamoto
Kurakane
Kurata
Kurikawa
Kusaka
Kuwahara
Kyumo
Maeda
Maekaw
Maeoka
Maeshiba
Makimoto
Makino
Mamiya
Maoki, U.

Q-56
Q-56
V-105
D-28
Q-65
V-149
D-04
T-42
V-133
T-41
V-027
Q-38
EQ-93
V-092
T-58
Q-68
Q-57
T-22
D-28
V-065
Q-63
Q-64
V-131
Q-53
T-09

PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
AK
HI
CA
PERU
WA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
WA
PERU

Yatomi
Yoga
Yogi, J.
Yogi, Seiki
Yogi, Shigeo
Yonekura
Yoshida, I.
Yoshida, Kakuo
Yoshida, Kunita
Yoshida, S.
Yoshimura, K.
Yoshimura, S.
Yoshinaga
Yoshioka
Yoshizawa
Yuki
Yutani
Zuiko

Yagi
Yakabi
Yaki
Yama
Yamagishi
Yamaguchi
Yamakawa
Yamamoto, E.
Yamamoto, H.
Yamamoto, Kinsaku
Yamamoto, Koichi
Yamamoto, M.
Yamamoto, O.
Yamamoto, Y.
Yamane, Saburo
Yamane, Selichi
Yamasaki, J.
Yamasaki, Tadashi
Yamasaki, Toshio
Yamasato
Yamashiro
Yamashita
Yamazaki
Yasuda, M.
Yasuda, S.

CA
BOLIVIA
PERU
HI
HI
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU

Q-53
T-02 
V-080
D-47
T-47
EQ-89
T-17
Q-50
T-32
EQ-81
Q-59
Q-59
Q-61
EQ-86
EQ-86
D-07
T-41
T-33
Q-42
V-103
T-57
EQ-74
EQ-73
Q-64

Ozaki, S.
Sahashi
Saiki
Saito
Sakai
Sakaire
Sakamaki
Sakamoto, H.
Sakamoto, S.
Sasaki, K.
Sasaki, T.
Sato, D.
Sato, Kinzo
Sato, Kumakichi
Sato, M.
Sato, T.
Sawamura
Sawataki
Sera, Katsutaro
Sera, Kyoichi
Shibata
Shibayama
Shiga
Shima

CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU

D-02
T-29
EQ-90
V-003
V-004 
D-33
T-32
D-35
D-09
V-005 & 006
V-148 & 151
V-132
D-32
V-093
V-135
D-16
V-078
Q-71
Q-38
D-43
T-48
Q-60
D-04
EQ-88
T-45

Miyoshi
Mizukamt
Mizuta
Monma, E.
Monma, T.
Mori
Morimoto, I.
Morimoto, T.
Morioka
Morishige
Morita, Takuritsu
Morita, Toichiro
Moritaka
Moriyama
Motoike
Mukoyama
Munakata
Murakami, K.
Murakami, S.
Muraki
Muraoka
Murata
Murono
Muroy
Muta, K.

WA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
Marshall Island
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
CA

Q-55
D-22
Q-52
EQ-77
D-43
D-13
T-14
D-51
V-060
Q-39
T-50
D-39
EQ-77
D-26
Q-61
EQ-92
D-40
T-58
V-007
V-008
D-61
Q-38
Q-39
Q-51
EQ-82

PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
HI
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
WA
CA
PERU
CA

V-076
T-31
T-38
D-46
Q-63
V-127
V-133
T-31
T-05
D-39
V-152
T-15
T-60
D-06
Q-59
D-57
V-129
T-33
T-11
V-038
T-60
Q-38
V-153
Q-40

V-102
V-122
EQ-93
Q-45
D-51
Q-57
EQ-81
V-139
D-05
D-10
T-54
EQ-95
D-48
Q-67
V-033
T-43
Q-52
EQ-87
D-01
Q-41
Q-41
V-021
V-113
V-150
T-24
V-015 & 016

Shimabukuro, Takichi
Shimabukuro, Tara
Shimahara
Shimakawa
Shimizu, Sengo
Shimizu, Susumu
Shimo
Shimoida
Shinoda
Shiozaki
Shirota
Soyama
Sugano, C.
Sugano, Y.
Sugiyama
Sumi
Sumiyoshi
Suzuki, H.
Suzuki, K.
Tagashira
Taguchi
Taharasako
Tajii
Takada
Takahashi, M.
Takahashi, Sadae

PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
BOLIVIA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
CA
HI
CA
PERU
CA
CA
WA
PERU

Q-65
D-18
EQ-75
EQ-76
Q-44
D-55
Q-70
EQ-76
EQ-78
V-062
D-46
T-46
T-07

Maoki, Z.
Marui
Masachika
Masaki
Masuda
Matoba
Matsubayashi, M.
Matsubayashi, S.
Matsuda, K.
Matsuda, R.
Matsudo, Y.
Matsui
Matsumoto

Q-69
EQ-91
T-08
D-20

PERU
PERU
CA
CA

CA
PERU
CA
BOLIVIA
CA
HI
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
UNKNOWN

V-146
D-47
Q-56
V-135
V-138
T-35
T-51
V-117
EQ-74
V-147
D-15
T-03
V-08
1V-064
EQ-92
T-37
EQ-86
V-100
EQ-79
D-03
T-53
D-23
Q-53
T-38

Oki
Okinaga
Okita
Oku, K.
Oku, T.
Okura
Okushiba
Omae
Onaga
Osako
Oshima, M.
Oshima, T.
Oshiro, C.
Oshiro, E.
Oshita
Osuga
Otani
Ouchi
Oyakawa
Oyama, F.
Oyama, K.
Oyama
Ozaki, M.
Ozaki, N.

PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
HI
CA

CA
PERU
PERU
HI
CA
CA
HI
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
HI
PERU
PERU
PERU
Unknown
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
AZ

T-29
EQ-92
V-069
Q-41
D-60
Q-45
Q-47
D-36
V-056
Q-64
V-128
D-50
D-14
EQ-72
D-41
T-31
Q-69
D-24
V-035
V-103
V-012
D-37
Q-68
D-41
T-33

PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU

Q-47
Q-47
T-12
D-58
T-11
D-56
T-43
Q-63
V-067
D-52
D-42
T-61
V-010
EQ-72
T-62
Q-39
Q-45
EQ-78

Taniguchi, T.
Tanimoto
Tanino
Tanioka
Taoka
Tawara
Tawita
Tenya
Teshima
Tochio
Toda
Todoroki
Tomoaki
Torie
Torisawa, R.
Torisawa, S.
Toriu
Toyama
Tsubota
Tsuchiya
Tsuge
Tsuida

Takahashi
Takamine
Takamori
Takashima
Takeda, H.
Takeda, S.
Takei
Takema
Takemoto
Takesue
Taketomo
Takeuchi, B.
Takeuchi, J.
Tamaki
Tamanaha
Tamekuni
Tanabe, I.
Tanabe, S.
Tanaka
Tanbara
Tani
Taniguchi, I.
Taniguchi, Masakiyo
Taniguchi, Minake
Taniguchi, S.

PERU
HI
HI
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
WA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
CA
CA

T-46
D-27
D-45
EQ-90
EQ-89
V-138
V-053
Q-46
V-029
T-04
V-061
D-14
V-121
D-37
V-107
V-073
V-104
D-02
EQ-80
Q-57
V-017 & 018
V-045 & 046
T-55
Q-66
T-49

Muta, M.
Mutobe
Nada
Naganuma
Nagao
Nagashima
Naito
Nakachi
Nakagawa
Nakahara, J.
Nakahara, S.
Nakahara
Nakajima, Sadajiro
Nakajima, Shizuo
Nakakaneko, K.
Nakakaneko, Yako
Nakakaneko, Yako
Nakamoto
Nakamura, G.
Nakamura, H.
Nakamura, Kajuro
Nakamura, Katsue
Nakamura, S.
Nakamura, T.
Nakanishi

PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
CA
HI

Q-65
V-037
Q-49
D-29
Q-38
Q-63
T-35
D-26
D-32

Kanashiro
Kaneko, H.
Kaneko, Kakuaki
Kaneko, Kakumi
Kaneko, Kitzo
Kanogawa
Kasai
Kashihara

PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
WA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
BOLIVIA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
WA
CA
HI
HI
CA
CA
HI
PERU

Q-69
T-04
D-09
D-13
Q-61
Q-53
T-27
T-06
D-18
D-29
D-36
T-39
T-01
D-34
EQ-79
Q-48
T-29
T-19
T-59
V-151
T-08
D-03
T-59
T-17
EQ-84

D-10
EQ-81
T-61
EQ-80
D-54
V-095
T-52
Q-62
D-50
V-096
EQ-91
V-124
D-43
V-093
T-58
V-153
D-01
V-134
D-07
T-10
T-34
V-092
T-37
T-62
Q-57

Kawashima, N.
Kawashima, T.
Kawata
Kenmobu
Kido
Kijima
Kimura, A.
Kimura, H.
Kinagaki
Kino
Kishimoto
Kitajima
Kitsutana
Kiyama
Kobayashi, Makio
Kobayashi, Masaichi
Kodama, Seisuji
Kodama, Sempei
Koga
Kohatsu
Koike
Koizumi
Kojima, K.
Kojima, T.
Koketsu

CA
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
WA
CA
BOLIVIA
HI
CA
HI
CA
CA
CA
CA
WA
CA
CA
CA
Unknown
HI
CA
PERU
WA

Q-43
Q-51
D-44
T-56
T-13
T-53
Q-40
EQ-83
T-02
T-45
Q-56
D-59
D-11
D-08
D-19
T-31
EQ-93
EQ-93
D-57
T-40
T-55
T-18
T-41
T-08
T-42

CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
OR
PERU
CA

Q-54
Q-42
V-144
Q-48
D-23
Q-62
D-25
EQ-88
Q-45
V-145
D-30
Q-71
D-21
EQ-73
D-12
V-097
D-31
T-16

Nakano, Kenichi
Nakano, Kiichi
Nakano, O.
Nakao
Nakashima
Nakasone
Nakata
Nakayama
Nishi, B.
Nishi, S.
Nishii
Nishijima
Nishikawa
Nishimuta
Nishina
Nishino, M.
Nishino, Y.
Nishioka

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
NY
HI
HI
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
UT
HI
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
HI
CA

CA
CA
BOLIVIA
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
HI
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
PERU
HI
OR
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA

Q-45
V-142
T-04
T-30
T-47
V-143
T-15
Q-62
T-51
T-49
V-094
D-42
D-24
T-01
V-062
D-30
EQ-75
T-26
T-46
D-53
V-126
T-46
V-025 & 026
D-38
D-38

CA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
HI
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
HI
CA

T-44
T-28
T-12
Q-47
D-31
V-023
V-136
EQ-87
V-028
T-10
D-49
V-097

V-115
D-16
T-31
Q-69
V-043
Q-49
V-099
T-54
EQ-95

Higashide, S.
Hiramine
Hirano
Hirashima
Hirayama
Hirokane
Hirotsu
Honda, E.
Honda, K.
Honda, M.
Hori, I.
Hori, M.
Horiba
Horibe
Horie
Horigami
Hosaka
Hoshijima
Hosokawa
Hyodo
Ichiba

T-25
T-20
T-03
D-11
D-49
V-119
Q-55
T-56
D-22
D-06
D-21
Q-68
Q-66
T-42
Q-41
T-44
Q-43
T-57
Q-68
D-61
T-45

PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
HI
CA
CA
HI
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
HI
CA
OR
CA
CA
PERU
CA
HI

Kato, C.
Kato, M.
Kato, S.
Katsuno
Katsuta
Kawabe
Kawaguchi
Kawahara
Kawahira
Kawai
Kawamoto, S.
Kawamoto, T.
Kawamura
Kawamura, S.
Kawanami
Kawano
Kawasaki

V-108
Q-65
V-047
V-139
V-051
T-19
V-115
Q-42
V-111
V-036
D-20
D-05
V-140
D-14
V-130
T-56
T-43

PERU
PERU
HI
HI
PERU
AK
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
Unknown
HI
CA
PERU
HI

Matsushima
Matsuura
Mikami
Mikuni
Minami
Mishima, S.
Mishima, T.
Mitsuhashi
Miyahira
Miyamoto
Miyao, S.
Miyao, Y.

D-59
T-27
T-05
V-070
D-15
EQ-72
V-031 & 032
T-40
EQ-75
Q-59
T-36
D-52

OR
PERU
CA
PERU
MEXICO
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
HI
HI
HI

Nishitani
Nishiwaga
Nogawa
Noguni
Noji
Nomachi
Nonoguchi

Q-71
V-058
V-140
V-106
T-05
EQ-80
D-33

PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA

©



KNOWN WORKERS:

Paul F. Ahrens

Wagener
(1st Qtrs)

Hall
Roscoe McCollister

Love
Wilce Miller

Herman Bozenhardt
KNOWN WORKERS:

Teumer

Krause, H.

Buerger
Higashide
Lindgens
Mantel
Schmidt, H.

"Unter Uns" & "Das Lager"
Hans Hasenkox 
Kurt Hasselhorst
Bernhard Krakau
Egon Scheibe

Gima
Dr. Kappus
Siermann
Zannoni

Gross (Children)

Eckstein
Ikenaga
Kuba
Maekaw

Gurcke
Eyl, A.
Tanimoto
Wolff, J

Gouth (Parents)

Rubischon

Joseph O'Rourke,

Camp Commander

Dr. Martin Gräber
Zelger

Contag (2nd Qtrs)

Miller, B.

Wolfgang Carstanjen
Arthur Contag 

Krakau (Children)

Krakau (Parents)Alban Keller

Klaiber

KNOWN WORKERS:

KNOWN WORKERS:

Cafe Vaterland

Hrubesch 
Voelkel

Ulrich (2nd Qtrs)

Breitenberger

Kalinowsky
Lisken

Enders(1st Qtrs)

Fleischer (2nd Qtrs)

Beck, A.
Maack

Lehmann
Obermeyer

Heydrich Abele
Koehn 
(2nd Qtrs)

Dueffer
Enders (3rd Qtrs)

Pfeifer
Stubbe

Albers, M.
Enders (2nd Qtrs)

Jacobi
Neupert

Goelzer

Minner (Parents)

Minner (Children)

Obry

Gross (Parents)

Werner Gurcke
Erna Ulrich

Eymold (Children)

Eymold (Parents)

Levermann

Reseneder (Parents)

Reseneder (Children)

Busch (Parents)

Busch (Children)

Winkler

Geier (Parents)

KNOWN WORKERS:
Adolf Busch
Henry Kubo
George Masuda
Otto Wiegand

Blattnig
Eisen
Ott (2nd Qtrs)

Ugi

Meister, Emil
Schroeder

Schmitz

Beck, Karl
Plogg
Strassberger

Betzler
Neupert
Thoms
Wiegand

Beng
Fuchs
Lauffer
Woerndl

Beutel
Jaegeler
Ross
Vogel, W.

Carl Fuhr
Frieda Bahra
Lambert Jacobs 
Ollig Wessels
Emma Wessels

Biederbeck
Dagetau

Peters, R
Schullwerk

Gustav Harter

Bischoff
Fuhr
Gehrung
Rambacher

Diedericks
Loock
Metger

Berndt
(2nd Qtrs)

Ehert
Roll
Winter, R.

Heningsen
Ihrig, P.
Isenbeck
Vogel, K.

KNOWN WORKERS:

Arends
Bozenhardt
Jacobs
Schomburg

Paul A. Ahrens
Hans Wiechers

Gerken
Ott (1st Qtrs)

Berndt (1st Qtrs)

Dyo
Ishiyama

Reinbold, F.
Wilkins

Assmann
Derezinski
Hasenburger
Naurath
Udo
Ulrich (1st Qtrs)

Beyer, J.
Krause, A.
Maier
Schaer

Loeffler
Paulsen
Schmelzer
Wiechers

Fastenmeier
Fritz Kuhn
Kupfer
Petzold
Seyferth
 (1st Qtr)

Ahrens
Bauer
Klamm
Von Falkenstein

Bayer
Christ
Koehn (1st Qtrs)

Nakachi
Uno

Gunther
Imamura
Ishikawa
Sauter
Yuki

Shimatsu

Lifeguards:
Sumio Higashida
Max Richter

McAlexander, Liaison Officer
Hisao Inouye, Interpreter
Ohashi, News Reporter

Sumo Coach: 
Takeda

Koketsu

Inaba, C.

Fujis

Muraoka

R. Toops, RN

Conta (1st Qtrs)

Fortuniack
Hatta
Redexer

Arthur Contag

Kolb (2nd Qtrs) 
Shranner

Kolb (1st Qtrs)

Abe
Higa, K.
Toriu
Yamasaki, J.

Abe, Tatsuo
Dekhardt
Karl
Nakahara, J.
Takamori

Akahori
Buhr
Hideshima
Ozaki, M.
Ozaki, S.

Akashi
Bondel
Neugebauer
Sackmann
Von Allwoerden

Akiyama
Harton
Kuba, E.
Miller, O.
Wada, O.

Aoki
Inaba, H.
Ito

Aoki

Aoki
Heydtmann
Lorenzen
Tamaki

Araki

Arikawa

Arimoto

Asano
Fleischer (1st Qtrs)

Goro
Higashi
Quass

Dodohara
Ura, A

Fujii
Kamizato
Koyama
Kuge
Schickert
Uray

Fujihana
Fukuba
Goto, H.
Goto, T.

Dannenberger
Fischer, G.
Fujii
Streitwolf

Fujike
Kayser
Sahashi
Vogl, R.

Fujikado

Fujisawa

Fukunaga
Lisnz
Reese

Evers, F.
Evers, O.
Fukushima
Schmidt, J.

Fukushima

Funo

Furuta

Furuya

Gosho
Goda

Gushiken
Kanashiro, C.
Kato, M.
Maoki, Z.

Hama
Hamaguchi

Hamamoto

Harada

Hasegawa

Hashimoto

Hatanaka

Gushiken
Hayakawa
Steimle

Hayasht
Korneffel
Nordalm
Shima

Faasch
Higa, B
Maulhardt
Wettstein

Higa, R.

Engelmann
Hiramine
Nottbohm
Schwarz, O.
Rauschenberg

Fischer, W.
Hirano
Oshima, T.
Reckholder
Wesselhoefts

Fukuda
Hirashima
Landmann
Siegel

Bratge
Hirotsu
Ichikawa

Honda, E.

Horigami

Hashimoto, M.
Hori, M.
Hosokawa
Yamazaki

Broedel
Drewes
Horiba
Jesinghaus

Horibe

Horie
Schiphorst
Tagashira
Taguchi
Wartemann
Yama

Hoshijima

Brunow
Doiguchi
Hosaka
Schmidt, E.

Koch
Hyodo
Ishida
Rower

Ichiba

Guettler
Honda, K.
Ideno

Ikeda, K.
Kurakane
Simiyoshi

Ikeda, S.

Agemura
Ikemiya
Krepe

Inagaki

Inokuchi

Inouye, S.

Ishii

Ishizaki

Ishizuka

Isobe

Itakura

Haase
Haeberle
Ito
Mikami
Noji

Franke
Hohmann
Itokazu
Takei

Iwaoka

Gebhardt
Honda, M.
Iwazawa

Izumi, H.
Miyamoto

Furusawa
Geyer
Izumi, K.

Kageyama

Kajiya
Reich
Spoerl
Yogi, Sh.

Kamatani, R.

Kambe

Kaneko, H.
Mueller, R.
Tsubota

Ando
Kaneko
Welcker

Kaneko

Kaneko
Hayashida
Isono, T.
Michiels
Pritzner
Yoshida, Ka.

Kanogawa

Detgen
Inaki
Kasai
Schutte

Arima
Helms
Kawabe
Meins

Kawahara
Nakano, Ki.
Runte
Sera
Wada, M.

Higashida
Kawamoto, S.
Maulhardt, N.

Fujihana

Kawasaki

Kawashima, T.Kawata

Kenmobu

Kimura, A.

Kimura, H.
Kubow, Y.

Kishimoto

Kobayashi

Kohatsu
Paschka

Koike

Kojima, K.

Kojima, T.

Nakamura, H.

Kono
Reising

Kubota

Kubow, H.

Kudaka

Kudo, R.

Carl
Jorewitz
Kumamoto
Langer

Kurata

Kurikawa
Kusaka

Buerger (1st Qtrs)

Gubitz
Kuwahara
Pentzke

Bleicher
Kyumo
Murata
Pollmann
Roller

Maeshiba

Endo
Makino
Ullrich

Mamiya

Aoyagi
Eyl, C.
Maoki, U.

Akiyama
Geiger
Marui

Masachika

Masaki
Matsubayashi, S.

Matsuda

Mishima, S.

Mitsuhashi

Miyahira

Miyao, S.

Miyao, Y.
Uchiyama
Yoshida, S.

Mizukamt

Mizuta

Doesch
Monoguchi
Mori

Morimoto, I.

Dolz
Hilgenberg
Morimoto, T.

Abe, Toyoji
Morioka
Riedel

Glatfeler
Kashihara
Moritaka

Naganuma

Nagao

Husher
Miyoshi
Nakamoto

Nakamura, G.

Nakamura, S.

Nakanishi

Nakano, Ke.

Aramaki
Nakao

Nakasone
Takema
Winkler, F.

Frey
Heuer
Kubo
Nakata

Nakayama

Nishi
Shimakawa
Takahashi, S.
Wada, U.

Hishijima
Murakami, K.
Nishitani

Hori, I.
Knierien
Nishikawa

Nishimuta

Nomachi

Buehl
Gassmann
Masuda
Nozaki
Wilkens, J.

Oda, K.

Inouye, H.
Kornerr
Ogawa
Ogawa, M.

Ohara

Ohashi, Y.
Ohashi, K.
Sugano, Y.
Utsumi

Ohta

Okabe

Feldmann
Nada
Okaji

Okamoto, H.

Okamota
Okamura

Okano

Kufnwer
Nishina
Okazaki, N.
Schueller

Okazaki, S.

Matoba
Okasaki
Roehl

Okura

Okushiba

Onaga

Herrmenn
Hohfeld
Minami
Oshima, M.

Oshita, S.

Osuga

Otani

Oyakawa #2
Oyakawa #1

Nakashima
Oyama, N.
Rehaag

Ase
Capel
Henger
Oyama, F.

Oyama, K.

Ozaki, N.

Fiedler
Okinaga
Saito

Sakai

Sakaire

Bodwig
Deki
Sakamaki
Wolter

Sakamoto, H.

Sakamoto, S.

Sasaki, K.

Naether
Sasaki, T.
Sato, D.

Sato, K.
Sato, M.

Koga
Maehrlein
Sato, T.
Schnellbach

Sawamura

Sawataki

Shibata

Shibayama

Shiga

Shimahara

Ikeuye
Lutterroth
Shimizu

Kretschmer
Shimizu

Shimo

Fuchs, C.
Kawamoto, T.
Shinoda

Kawashima, N.
Meyer, K.
Shiozaki

Shirota

Soyama

Gehrmann
Mahler
Sugano, C.

Sumi

Suzuki, K.
Juergens
Kodama
Suzuki, H.

Carstanjen
Fertsch
Liebhaber
Takahashi, M.

Takashima

Takeda, H. TakemotoTakesue

Oda, S.
Shuhwerk
Steiger
Tanbara

Ketelhohn
Nishii
Tamekuni

Tanabe

Brueckner
Lynen
Plath
Tanabe

Tanaka
Taniguchi, I.

Langguth
Taniguchi, M.
Taniguchi, S.

Taniguchi, T.

Reinbold, G.
Schuster
Tanino
Yogi, J.

Nishino, Y.
Taoka

Tenya

Hirayama
Kruse, H.
Schosinsky
Toda

Henke
Hentzen
Mukoyama
Torisawa, R.

Torisawa, S.

Tsuge

Tsuida

Tsumagary

Tsunoda, Ka.

Tsunoda, Ke.

Uchida

Udo

Ura

Utsushigawa

Uyehara

Kido
Kohnerr
Uyeshima

Watanabe, R.

Yagi

Yakabi

Okazaki, I.
Wege
Yamagishi

Kinagaki
Schoer
Yamamoto, M.

Ihrig, H.
Nakahara, T.
Yamamoto, O.

Yamamoto, Y.

Yamane, Se.

Gertich
Scholesser
Takeuchi, J.
Yamasaki, Ta.

Karlinski
Nakajima, Sh.
Yamashita

Edenofer
Yamane, Sa.
Yasuda, M.

Yasuda, S.

Buesken
Tanioka
Utsumi
Yamakawa

Hiratzka
Kotte
Schreiber, H.
Yogi, S. 

Krogmann
Uyeji
Yonekura

Yoshida, I.

Kitzing
Takeuchi, B.
Tarnowski
Yoshimura, K.

Yoshimura, S.

Yoshioka

Yoshizawa

Zuiko

FAMILIES AT VICTORY HUTS
V-51 Katsuta
V-53 Naito
V-54 Watanabe, S.
V-56 Yamamoto, H.
V-58 Nishiwaga
V-60 Imakita
V-61 Nakahara, S.
V-62 Tamanaha
V-62 Matsuda
V-64 Oshiro, E.
V-65 Hayama
V-67 Yoshida, Ku.
V-69 Yaki
V-70 Mikuni
V-73 Nakakaneko, Y.
V-74 Watanabe, R.
V-75 Watanabe, M.
V-76 Ishizu
V-78 Munakata
V-80 Saiki
V-81 Oshiro, C.
V-92 Koizumi & Hasegawa
V-93 Kiyama & Moriyama
V-94 Taketomo
V-95 Kijima
V-96 Kino
V-97 Nishino, M.
V-97 Todoroki

V-3 Monma, E.
V-4 Monma, T.
V-5 & 6 Morishige
V-7 Ishida, H.
V-8 Ishida, K.
V-10 Yoshinaga
V-11 Maeoka
V-12 Maeoka &  Yamashiro
V-13 Makimoto
V-15 &16 Takahashi, S.
V-17 & 18 Nakamura, K.
v-19 & 20 Uosaki
V-21 Taharasako
V-23 Tawara
V-25 & 26 Taniguchi, M.
V-27 Hamaji
V-28 Teshima
V-29 Nakagawa
V-31 & 32 Mishima, T.
V-33 & 44 Sugiyama
V-35 Yamasaki, To.
V-36 Kawai
V-37 Kanashiro, S.
V-38 Kakutani
V-40 Ura
V-43 & 44 Toyama
V-45 & 46 Nakamura, K.
V-47 Katu, S.

V-132 Watanabe
V-133 Hibino
V-133 Hamada
V-133 Itahara
V-134 Kodama
V-134 Uzuhashi
V-135 Oku, K.
V-135 Motoike
V-136 Tawita
V-138 Oku, T.
V-138 Nagashima
V-139 Katsuno
V-139 Shimoida
V-140 Nogawa
V-140 Kawamura
V-142 Takamine
V-143 Takeda, S.
V-144 Nakano
V-145 Nishi
V-146 Oki
V-147 Osako
V-148 & 151 Morita, Ta.
V-149 Gushiken
V-150 Takada
V-151 Arita
V-152 Ito
V-153 Kamimura
V-153 Kobayashi

V-99 Tsuchiya
V-100 Ouchi
V-101 Oda, Z.
V-102 Shimabukuro
V-103 Sera
V-103 Yamasato
V-104 Nakakaneko, Y.
V-105 Gushi
V-106 Noguni
V-107 Nakakaneko, K.
V-108 Kato, C.
V-110 Watanabe, H.
V-111 Kawahira
V-113 Tajhi
V-115 Kawaguchi
V-115 Torie
V-117 Ohmaye & Omae
V-119 Hirokane
V-121 Nakajima, Sa.
V-122 Shimabukuro
V-124 Kitajima
V-126 Tani
V-127 Isuyuki
V-128 Yamamoto, Ko.
V-129 Kage
V-130 Kawanami
V-131 Kudo & Hibino
V-132 Morita, To.

Azawa

Furumoto

Murakami, S.

Muroy

Ochiai

Egner
Mutobe
Schoette

Muraoka

Ikehara
Kitsutana
Muraki
Schroeder, J.

Haga
Murono
Schneider, W.

Muta, K

Ketterer
Maeda
Nishioka
Obry

Emmel
Isono, T.
Kreye
Matsudo

Muta, M
Matsui

Fukuda
Lohrengel
Matsushima

Diepholz
Gasper, A.
Linde
Loeschener
Matsumoto

Aoki
Kress
Wakayama
Yamamoto, E.

Fujii, R.

Geier (Children)

Ackerman
Eckardt
Sassenhagen
Von Borstel
Werner

Friesinger
Heins (1st Qtrs)

Mueller
Reimer

Friedlander
Heins (2nd Qtrs)

Heyenbruch
Kugler

Heil
Niebuhr &
Niebuhr-Haupt

Arend
Karch

Barber
Neugebauer

Bauer, A.
Therre

Bethke
Willwater

Beyer, P.
Piork

Brockmann
Eichler

Rinner

Greis

Albrecht
Zimmerman

Arens

Baehr

Bald

Bank

Bauer, G.

Boeck
Ehmke
Frank, W.
Koop
Wheeler-Hill

Brammer
Hasselhorst

Brink

Buenger

Burr

Dehmlow

Diedrich

Doescher

Becker
Bolton
Eppeler

Albers, P.
Bueje
Haeusler
Klaiber
Nicolini

Backhofen
Erdbenger
Kruezer

Bahra
Decker
Vieth

Beck, Konrad
Beck-Hoffman
Schneider
Zeuner

Behrens
Nottbohm
Pixa
Schneekluth

Camp
Engelhardt
Herten (2nd Qtrs)

Hackenbruch
Scheibe

Kiessner

Klemm

Kirschling

Kuny
Sandweg

Mahnke

Meister

Buerger (2nd Qtrs)

Seemann
Hohenreiner

Stiller
Von Landwuest

Liehr
Wegener (2nd Qtrs)

Lochmann
Ruperti

Hartleben
Rudolph

Kevermann

Weber

Baltrousch

Benn
Fax
Hohmann
Poelker

Benz
Faller, K.
Kesselring
Moeller
Schmeelk

Bohn
Eger
Flor
Gruetter
Wessels

Dedel
Kuehn
Oberdieck
Schreiber

Fakler

Faller, X.

Feilmeir

Fick, H.

Koetter

Kohler

Fittkau

Fleckenstein
Kaiser
Opolony
Steimle

Gerchsheimer
Hensel
Mayer
Schalk
Zerbe

Zoller

Frank, A.

Baumann
Freimuth
Plaschke
Roehner
Struck

Gebhardt
Krauss
Rooch
Witt

Lipfert
Volker

Tochio
Wolff, H.

Bruett
Engelhardt, T.
Hotz
Schwarz, E.
Woehrle

Gehrt

Friedrich

Gaiser

Gerard (Oppenhein)

Germer

Weiss

Giegler

Hasenkox

Heckendorf

Hegele

Herde

Herzog

Hoelscher

Schemann
Peters, WHohwald

Jans

Kaercher

Keller

Krueger

Laser

Mertens

Schiller

Schmidt-Hagius

Meuser

Meyer, E.

Meyer, W.

Oettl

Schmeller

Pieper

Wesemann

Wellermann
Steiner

Steinbach

Vogl

Vogt
Schwartau

Nippgen Reiser
Oehmichen

Schuetz

Schrock

Walter

Von Schemm

Semler

Siebert Wagesmans

Wasemann
Weber, G.

Weber, J.

Witte

Wimmer

Weyl

Weyrauch

Stangl

Stein

Winter

Gouth (Children)

Staudacher
Wacker

Nevenmann
Wahn

Yamaguchi
Yutani

Nadler
Peter

Fick, W.
Kulka
Wohlpart

Tornoe
Schmitz, E.

Faisst
Von Reitzenstein

Mohrbach
Urban

Reuter
Weisser

Bruger
Harten (1st Qtrs)
Muller

Oda, J.
Okita

Okamoto, M.
Winkler, M.

Umeki
Wilkens, W.

Yatomi
Yoga

Uehara, R.
Yamamoto, Ki.

Probst
Regehr

Nakamura, T.
Richter

Matsubayashi, M.
Uehara, Z

Noeding
Rahe

Aita
Inayoshi
Ishida, N.
Lechner
Ohashi, T.
Sato, K.

Spoerl

Busse
Gerke
Krichbaum
Kruse, A.

Groehl
RohlsemKnoer

Gurcke, O. Hach
Rotering

Eiserloh

March 23, 1822, Stephen F. Austin described this region of Texas as: "It is generally nothing but sand, entirely void of timber, covered with scrubby thorn bushes and prickly pears."  
(The Train of Crystal City  by Jan Jarboe Russell, 2015)

Thirty-five German-American families arrived on December 12, 1942, families from various Latin America countries entered on February 12, 1943, followed by Japanese-Americans families on March 17, 1943.

On December 3, 1945, total of 162 Japanese-Americans where "repatriated" from Crystal City, TX, to Los Angeles, then to Hawaii; 101 German-Americans to Jersey City, NJ, then towards Germany (SS Gripsholm);  
1,236 Japanese-Americans to Japan via Seattle on board SS Matsonia.  Of the 1,499 German-American and Japanese-American internees "repatriated", 619 or 41 %, were American born children.  

On February 12, 1944, total of 634 German-Americans where "repatriated" from Crystal City, TX, to Jersey City, NJ, then towards Germany on board the SS Gripsholm of which 262 were children under the 
age of 16; twenty two children were less than one year old born in the Camp as internees.

All remaining families released on June 30, 1947.  Internment camp officially closed on February 27, 1948. ©



HOSPITAL STAFF

U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES:
Dr. Symmes F. Oliver, MD
Dr. Robert Martin, MD, US Army
Dr. Friedel, DMD, US Navy
Dr. Arthur M. Boyd, Assistant Surgeon
Dr. Edward Puhaty, DMD
Mary Clark, RN
Edith Mishoe, RN
Phebe Mulferd, RN
Rovilla Toops, RN
None Castillo, Nurse

INTERNEES:
Dr. Adolph L. Kappus, MD
Dr. Ishiko Mori, MD
Dr. Motokazu Mori, MD
Dr. Hideo Inaba, DDS
Paul A. Ahrens, Dental Orderly
Hermida de Gurcke - Nurse's Aid
Kenneth Doy - Medical Assistant
Anneliese Enders - Nurse's Aid
Eberhard Fuhr
Miss. Gross - Nurse's Aid
Erika Isenbeck - Nurse's Aid
Annie Kaiser - Nurse's Aid
Sylvi Knöhr - Nurse's Aid
Alfred Krakau - operating room
Leonora Kudo - Nurse's Aid
Victoria Nagamura - Nurse's Aid
Elizabeth Petzold - Nurse's Aid
Jaqueline Reinbold - Nurse's Aid
Betty Sauerman - Nurse's Aid
Erna Schwarz - Practical Nurse
Charlotte Struck - Nurse's Aid
Hildegard Voelker - Nurse's Aid
Jose Watanabe -Nurse's Aid

CAMP STAFF

Earl G. Harrison, Commissioner, INS
Nick Collaer, First Camp Commander
Joseph O'Rourke, Permanent Camp Commander
L.T.McCollister, Officer in Charge 
Margaret Williams, Secretary
Mabel B. Ellis, Social Worker
Larry Elwood, Internal Security Officer
E.D. McAlexander, Internal Relations Officer
Henry W. Roscoe, Financial Officer
Mona Bizzell, Office Staff
Frank Castillo
George Ferris, INS Guard
Norbert "Alto" Fisk, INS Guard
Mr. Hall, Administrative
Dow Harp, INS Guard
Leopoldo G. Lopez
Mr. Love, Administrative
Mr. Miller, Administrative
Dennis Ogden, INS Guard
Andres S. Rodriguez, Maintenance
Mr. Roscoe, Administrative
Bob Rossington, INS Guard
Daniel Talamantes
Jose Lino Talamantes, Maintenance
Mr. Walls, Engineer
Mr. Wilce, Administrative

Mr. Oehmichen (First Teacher - 1943) 
Heinz Betzler - 2nd & 3rd Grades
Herbert Bolton - 2nd Grade
Hanz Buenger - 4th & 5th Grades
Karl Eppler - 4th Grade
Kurt Hasslehorst - English
Franz Howanietz
Hannes Ihrig - German
Ingo Kalinowsky - Biology
Mr. Kärcher - Math & Physics
Elvina Keller - Kindergarten
Oskar Ketterer
Herman Kötter - 4th & 5th Grades 
Mr. Kreichbaum - 1st Principle
Fitz Kuhn - Chemistry (Adult Class)
Emilie Maier - Gym
Robert Minner - Literature
Maximilian Opolony - Geography
Willi Reising - Music
Wilhelm Rudolph - 2nd Principle & Math
Josefine Ruente  
Adolph Sandwig - 2nd Grade
Eric Schneider - Drawing
Egon Scheibe - Art
Herbert Seyferth - Science
Mr. Stade - Music
George Stubbe
Anneliese Therre - Gym
Werner H. Ulrich  - 1st/6th Grades
Max von Allwörden - Spanish
Dr. Wolfgang Weyrauch, PhD - Botany
Wilhelm Witt - Arithmetic

TEACHERS:

Mrs. Arnold - 8th Grade
Mrs. Bottles - 7th Grade
Mrs. Candler - 6th & 7th Grades
Mrs. Dickerson - 1st Grade
Miss. Dowell
Miss. Haga (internee) Piano
Mrs. Hulbert - 1st & 2nd Grades
Kathryn Goldsmith
Miss. Laning - 4th Grade
Mrs. Lewis- 7th Grade
Mrs. Lea Lunz - 8th Grade
Mr. Parks
Miss. Ready - 4th & 5th Grades
Mrs. Thompson - 7th Grade

JAPANESE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TEACHERS:
Yoshiaki Fukuda
George K. Uno
Kenco Yamashita

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATIONS:

CLASS OF 1945 - 36 GRADUATES

CLASS OF 1946:
Henry Horie 
Barbara Minner
Sachiko Sasaki 
Yukio Tsuchitani

FEDERAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
(GERMAN & JAPANESE STUDENTS)

TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY
First Principal: Mrs. Love
Second Principal: Mr. Parks

ROBERT CLYDE (OLD WARHORSE) TATE, SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (GERMAN STUDENTS) 
KINDERGARTEN TO 10TH GRADE
(All teachers internees)

8TH GRADE GRADUATIONS:

CLASS OF 1946:
Nancy Fukushima  
Michiye Kuwahara 
Wataru Matsudo 
Rosemary Neupert 
Timothy Sakamaki 
Kay Uno

MARRIAGES FOLLOWING RELEASES:

Eberhard Fuhr to Barbara Minner - 1948
Julius Fuhr to Elfriede Hoffman - 2000
Hans Gouth to Lillian Pixa - 1953
Alfred Krakau to Anneliese Busch - 1948

MARRIAGE DURING INTERNMENT:

Mr. Dietrich to Ms. Keiser - 1946
Frank Wimmer to Norma Lutz - 1943

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, TROOP 26
Jordon, Scoutmaster 
Yoshiaki Fukuda, Assistant Scoutmaster
Sei Dyo, Eagle Scout IRRIGATION TANK/SWIMMING POOL 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (INTERNEES)

Mathias Eiserloh, Civil Engineer
Elmo Zanoni, Civil Engineer
Hans Zerbe, Surveyor

FEDERAL HIGH SCHOOL 
(GERMAN & JAPANESE STUDENTS)

A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE:

Hidemaro Saito Ishida - Following release of 
internment as a civilian POW, Hidemaro 
enlisted into the United States Air Force and 
served as a crew member on a B-29A 
Superfortress Bomber in Korean during the 
Korean War.  His plane was shot down by two 
MIGs on January 29, 1953.  Hidemaro was held 
as a military POW in Korea never to returned.  
To this day, Hidemaro is classified as 
Missing-in-Action.  
(See www.koreanwarpowmia.net)

CHILDREN OF EUROPEAN DESCENT BORN IN INTERNMENT CHILDREN OF JAPANESE DESCENT BORN IN INTERNMENT CHILDREN AND ADULTS DECEASED WHILE INTERNED

12/19/1944
08/03/1945
06/04/1945
05/31/1945
07/22/1944
06/12/1945
09/04/1944
10/02/1944
02/13/1945
01/13/1945
01/05/1946
11/30/1945
04/03/1945

06/21/1945
01/30/1946
07/01/1945
04/23/1945
08/07/1945
11/08/1944
08/06/1945
05/22/1946
06/11/1944
01/10/1946
10/16/1944
12/13/1944
05/15/1944
02/21/1944
04/27/1945
01/08/1946
11/10/1946
05/26/1945
04/15/1945
11/27/1944
04/21/1945
02/17/1945
08/18/1944

Abe, Shizuo  
Aoki, Mitugu       
Aoyagi, Sumia      
Arima, Sumihide  
Asano, Hiromi     
Ashiro, Rieko       
Endo, Mitsuko      
Fujihana, Kiyhiko    
Fujii, Baby Boy     
Fujii, Rayko           
Fujiike, Hisao       
Fujikado, Emiko     
Fukunaga, Atsuko     
Gushi, Mary
Hamaji, Mituaki        
Hashimoto, Grace 
Hatta, Tsuneko         
Hayakawa, Yukinori  
Hayashi, Harumichi  
Higa, Haruyo             
Hiramine, Tomoko   
Honda, Fumiko     
Honda, Tsutomu    
Horiba, Akira         
Horiba, Tadashi    
Ikeda, Isamu          
Ikeda, Nobuo          
Imamura, Eiji             
Ishida, Hideko          
Ishida, Kazumaro     
Ishida, Kibimaro     
Isona, Katsumi        
Isono, Mitsuko      
Ito, Kunishige           
Itokazu, Harue         
Izumi, Katsuhiko        
Izumi, Katsuyo        

Shimabukuro, Akira 
Shimabukuro, Keico  
Shimizu, Reiko         
Shimoida, Sachie    
Sugano, Katsushi     
Sugiyama, Tadashi    
Takahashi, Toshimichi 
Takeda, Michiko         
Takemoto, Setsuko    
Takeuchi, Hirashi        
Takeuchi, Thomas     
Takima,  Kiyoshi      
Tamekuni, Sumi     
Tanino, Shoicht       
Toda, Shinobu        
Toriu, Yasuko              
Toyama, Norika          
Tsuchiya, Toshio        
Uehara,  Hidenori        
Uosaki, Haruko           
Ura, Yasuko           
Wada, Hisaki            
Watanabe, Margarita  
Yagi, Yutaka            
Yamaguchi, Michihiro  
Yamamoto, Hakico  
Yamamoto, Hisaji      
Yamamoto, Takashi   
Yamamoto, Takeo      
Yamasaki, Hidemi     
Yamasaki, Hiroaki    
Yamasato, Fumiko    
Yogi, Susumu             
Yokoyama, Wallace     
Yoshida, Lilly
Yoshida, Miyoko        
Yoshida, Nobuyashi   

06/20/1946
06/15/1945
05/22/1944
09/26/1945
05/07/1944
04/13/1956
06/21/1945
10/05/1944
12/08/1944
07/25/1945
11/24/1945
07/19/1944
04/02/1945
07/08/1945
03/18/1944
09/15/1944
07/18/1945
08/17/1945
01/13/1945
04/02/1945
04/09/1945
03/14/1945
01/16/1946
06/12/1945
01/13/1945
09/19/1945
08/21/1945
07/23/1944
12/08/1944
01/20/1945
08/28/1944
09/04/1945
07/20/1943
04/06/1946

07/18/1945
08/16/1945

Kage, Sumie   
Kajiya, Hisako    
Kanashiro, Masahide  
Kaneko, Miyako     
Kaneko, Tomoyasu  
Kashihara, Eryu     
Kashihara, Mishio      
Kato, Ricardo         
Katsuda, Makiko  
Kishimoto, Mieko     
Kitsutani, Hitomichi  
Kiuma, Tsuyaye       
Kohatsu, Kaneko    
Koizumi, Haruko     
Kojima, Kay             
Kubota, Motoyashi    
Kubow, Henry        
Kusaka, Keito         
Maekawa, Tetsuro   
Maeshiba, Emi        
Maikmoto, Yoneko     
Maoki, Teruhiko       
Masumoto, Paul
Matsubayashi,Shigeko 
Matsubayashi,Tetsuo 
Matsuda, Hidikazu    
Matsudo, Tokuko     
Matsuura, Kuniko     
Minemi, Yoshiko      
Miyahira, Takashi     
Morioka, Sayoko   
Moritaka, Shigemi    
Mukoyama, Shigeru   
Muraki, Shiguenori   
Muraoka, Takenore   
Murono, Seiki           
Muta, Kunio                

Muta, Takako      
Muta, Tomio      
Mutobe,Jane       
Nagao, Yasuharu    
Nakamatsu, Seiji      
Nakamoto, Reiko     
Nakamura, Chiyoko     
Nakamura, Masako  
Nakamura, Teruo      
Nakao, Reiko          
Nakashima, Yuji         
Nakayama, Seiko    
Nakochi, Akira         
Nakochi, Hirofumi    
Niji, Nellie                
Nishioka, Teruo           
Noji, Hideo                   
Oda, Satsuki            
Oda, Tsuneo             
Ohara, Akira              
Ohuchi, Kiyoji            
Okinaga, Kiyoshi     
Okita, Yoshikumi        
Oku, Tetsuya           
Okura, Taeko              
Oshimo, Katsuaki   
Oshita, Tatsuki         
Oyakawa, Tomi        
Oyama, Kiyoshi       
Oyama, Syunji          
Oyama, Yoshio         
Ozaki, Hironu         
Ozaki, Masako       
Saiki, Soico             
Sakamoto, Yoshiko    
Sasaki, Ayako              
Sato, Kunio                

10/19/1945
10/25/1945
09/29/1945
03/08/1945
02/11/1945
08/21/1945
02/10/1944
12/01/1945
12/21/1944
03/06/1945
08/10/1944
06/13/1944
01/16/1946
10/03/1944
12/24/1944
09/09/1945
01/17/1944
06/11/1944
04/12/1945
02/24/1945
03/12/1945
07/23/1945

10/15/1944
11/29/1944
09/15/1945
02/19/1946
09/24/1944
03/03/1945
11/02/1945
10/13/1944
12/16/1944
05/17/1944
10/05/1945
09/19/1944
06/06/1944
08/05/1944

12/12/1945
12/20/1944
01/18/1944
04/22/1944
11/03/1945
06/06/1944
04/16/1945
11/08/1945
05/10/1945
12/28/1944
04/21/1944
06/01/1945
02/06/1945
02/06/1945
02/18/1946
09/06/1945
12/06/1945
05/13/1945
01/24/1945
11/28/1945
08/13/1945
08/01/1944
02/03/1945
01/18/1946
08/17/1944
10/26/1944
03/13/1945
01/05/1945
01/29/1945
04/28/1945
05/07/1944
12/20/1945
10/21/1944
05/28/1945
12/24/1945
07/01/1944
06/30/1945

Doi, Yasuyuki 
Fujihana, Kiyohiko 
Fukuda, Yoshiro 
Hamaji, Mitsuaki 
Hartleben, Otto 
Hasegawa, Haku 
Heydtmann, Adolph 
Honda, Fumiko 
Ikeuye, Tatsu 
Kanagaki, Tatsuo 
Kudo, Shigemi 
Kuroiawa, Tsuneo 
Lutteroth, Ascan 
Nakamura, Yone 
Oyakawa, Aiko
Reinbold, Edgar 
Sato, Toranosuke 
Schuster, Ludwig 
Schuster, Teofelina 
Shimizu, Tamao 
Susuki, Eiichi  
Takeuchi, Kiwa 
Tanabe, Sachiko 
Tanaka,  Yasuo
Tomoaki, Jr., Itagaki 
Ugi, Oskar 
Watanabe, Isamu
Weyrauch, Carmen 
Yoshida, Kakuo 

02/01/1946   -   02/01/1946   -   Premature Birth
10/02/1944   -   10/02/1944   -   Premature Birth
10/12/1935   -   05/01/1946   -   Kidney Failure
06/21/1945   -   07/10/1945   -   Diarrhea (undetermined)
05/22/1877   -   10/23/1945   -   Heart Disease
07/07/1894   -   09/13/1944   -   Heart Disease
10/11/1884   -   04/21/1946   -   Heart Disease
05/22/1946   -   06/25/1947   -   Pneumonia
05/08/1899   -   07/29/1944   -   Heart Disease
03/20/1894   -   01/11/1946   -   Gastric Ulcer
02/18/1903   -   12/03/1947   -   Tuberculosis
09/17/1901   -   08/04/1946   -   Pulmonary Embolism
05/21/1943   -   05/21/1943   -   Premature Birth
08/10/1896   -   07/18/1944   -   Heart Disease
12/13/1933   -   08/15/1944   -   Drowning
01/06/1941   -   05/11/1944   -   Truck Accident 
12/26/1875   -   11/15/1944   -   Cancer
06/15/1945   -   06/15/1945   -   Premature Birth
01/08/1919   -   03/18/1946   -   Brain Tumor
10/22/1911   -   05/30/1945   -   Heart Disease
08/18/1897   -   08/22/1944   -   Tuberculosis
11/04/1894   -   10/21/1945   -   Heart Disease
10/20/1933   -   08/15/1944   -   Drowning
12/21/1910   -   06/13/1946   -   Tuberculosis
02/19/1947   -   02/20/1947   -   Premature Birth
11/11/1903   -   11/29/1943   -   Stroke 
09/25/1943   -   07/11/1944   -   Measles
06/09/1945   -   06/09/1945   -   Premature Birth
11/27/1911   -   12/22/1945   -   Tuberculosis

Abermayer, Margaret  
Arned, Rosemary      
Betzler, Katherine       
Bleicher, Margarete     
Breitenberger, Horst    
Brockmann, Martha     
Buehl, Guenther          
Buerger, George        
Buerger, Sylvia            
Camp, Heinz               
Contag, Alura              
DiMalio, Elda               
Dueffer, Heinz             
Eichler, Elsa                
Faller, Claus                
Feilmeier, Ingeborg
Fleischer, Herbert       
Gelhardt, Baby           
Goro, Mario                
Grommisch, Hildegard 
Hachenbruch, Helga    
Hasse, Erlanda           
Haubesch, Rosemarie 
Heil, Guenter               
Heims, Hariet               
Heyenbrush, Fritz        
Ingeborg, Erma            
Kalinowsky, Ilonka       
Kiessner, Norbert        
Klemm, Mary               
Krichbaum, Erich         
Kubow, Henry              
Kuny, Maria                 
Lynen, Ruth                 
Meister, Erwin             

12/30/1944
07/28/1943
04/22/1944
01/25/1944
04/16/1944
02/25/1945
10/21/1943
10/17/1944
08/28/1945
01/22/1945
03/09/1945
01/12/1946
10/08/1945
10/30/1944
11/13/1943
09/21/1944
12/12/1944
01/15/1944
10/23/1945 
08/30/1945
02/02/1945
10/29/1943
03/06/1944
10/18/1945
01/22/1945
07/26/1944
09/21/1944
01/23/1944
01/16/1945
12/26/1943
12/23/1943
01/17/1944
12/20/1944
09/27/1944
10/06/1943

Miller, Bernhard
Mohnke, Kurt
Neugebauer, Dilys
Nicolini, Wolfgang
Niehuhr, Segelke
Peters, Careen 
Piork, Herbert  
Piork. Gustav   
Rehaga, Ursala    
Reinbold, Kordula  
Rudolph, Helga        
Rupertt, Jurgen    
Sandweg, Edda           
Scheibe, Egon        
Schmeelk, Evelyn      
Schmitz, Christa     
Schuster, Ludwig   
Shiller,  Wolfgang   
Sieglinde, Luise    
Sieman, Heinrich    
Steiger, Anna       
Stubbe, Waltroud     
Therre, Peter           
Tisken, Gisela         
Tochio, Carmen     
Ugi, Christa          
Ulrich, Gudrun       
Urban, Armin          
Voelkel, Waldtraut     
Von Landwuest, Guenther       
Walter, Paul                 
Wegener, Helga          
Weiss, Alois                
Weyrauch, Carmela   
Willwater, Peter         

12/09/1943
12/03/1945
03/05/1946
10/14/1944
12/07/1945
11/09/1943
08/16/1945
06/24/1944
03/13/1943
03/30/1945
09/10/1945
07/22/1945
03/30/1944
01/03/1944
12/09/1944
09/23/1944
06/16/1945
03/09/1943
12/18/1943
12/20/1943
10/12/1943
10/28/1943
12/25/1943
01/17/1945
06/10/1945
02/02/1944
06/10/1946
07/17/1944
04/12/1945
10/24/1945
02/25/1945
08/14/1944
07/18/1944
06/09/1945
01/13/1945

COACHES - SPORTS
R.C. Tate, Head Coach
Edward L. Adams, Head Coach
Omer L. Hix, Assistant Coach
Rea P. McKinney, Assistant Coach

©



    1      03/09/1943      Shiller, Wolfgang 
    2      03/13/1943      Rehaga, Ursala  
    3      05/21/1943      Lutteroth,Ascan** 
    4      07/20/1943      Yogi, Susumu     
    5      07/28/1943      Arned, Rosemary   
    6      10/06/1943      Meister, Erwin      
    7      10/12/1943      Steiger, Anna 
    8      10/21/1943      Buehl, Guenther    
    9      10/28/1943      Stubbe, Waltroud    
  10      10/29/1943      Hasse, Erlanda 
  11      11/08/1943      Faller, Claus 
  12      11/09/1943      Peters, Careen
  13      12/09/1943      Miller, Bernhard 
  14      12/18/1943      Sieglinde, Luise    
  15      12/20/1943      Sieman, Heinrich    
  16      12/23/1943      Krichbaum, Erich        
  17      12/25/1943      Therre, Peter           
  18      12/26/1943      Klemm, Mary               
  19      01/03/1944      Scheibe, Egon        
  20      01/15/1944      Gelhardt, Baby           
  21      01/17/1944      Kubow, Henry              
  22      01/18/1944      Mutobe,Jane 
  23      01/23/1944      Kalinowsky, Ilonka
  24      01/25/1944      Bleicher, Margarete     
  25      02/02/1944      Ugi, Christa          
  26      02/10/1944      Kashihara, Mishio      
  27      02/21/1944      Imamura, Eiji             
  28      03/06/1944      Haubesch, Rosemarie 
  29      03/18/1944      Toda, Shinobu        
  30      03/30/1944      Sandweg, Edda           
  31      04/16/1944      Breitenberger, Horst    
  32      04/21/1944      Nakashima, Yuji         
  33      04/22/1944      Betzler, Katherine       
  34      04/22/1944      Nagao, Yasuharu    
  35      05/07/1944      Oyama, Yoshio         
  36      05/07/1944      Sugano, Katsushi     
  37      05/15/1944      Ikeda, Nobuo          
  38      05/17/1944      Mukoyama, Shigeru 
  39      05/22/1944      Shimizu, Reiko
  40      06/06/1944      Murono, Seiki       
  41      06/06/1944      Nakamoto, Reiko       
  42      06/11/1944      Honda, Tsutomu    
  43      06/11/1944      Kusaka, Keito         
  44      06/13/1944      Kiuma, Tsuyaye       
  45      06/24/1944      Piork. Gustav   
  46      07/01/1944      Sasaki, Ayako          
  47      07/17/1944      Urban, Armin       
  48      07/18/1944      Weiss, Alois            
  49      07/19/1944      Takima,  Kiyoshi      
  50      07/22/1944      Asano, Hiromi     
  51      07/23/1944      Yamamoto, Takashi   
  52      07/26/1944      Heyenbrush, Fritz        
  53      08/01/1944      Okinaga, Kiyoshi     
  54      08/05/1944      Muta, Kunio                
  55      08/10/1944      Kitsutani, Hitomichi  
  56      08/14/1944      Wegener, Helga          
  57      08/17/1944      Okura, Taeko              
  58      08/18/1944      Izumi, Katsuyo   
  59      08/28/1944      Yamasaki, Hiroaki    
  60      09/04/1944      Endo, Mitsuko      
  61      09/15/1944      Toriu, Yasuko              
  62      09/19/1944      Muraoka, Takenore   
  63      09/21/1944      Feilmeier, Ingeborg
  64      09/21/1944      Ingeborg, Erma         
  65      09/23/1944      Schmitz, Christa   
  66      09/24/1944      Matsuura, Kuniko   
  67      09/27/1944      Lynen, Ruth              
  68      10/02/1944      Fujihana, Kiyhiko    
  69      10/03/1944      Koizumi, Haruko     
  70      10/05/1944      Takeda, Michiko         
  71      10/13/1944      Morioka, Sayoko   
  72      10/14/1944      Nicolini, Wolfgang
  73      10/15/1944      Matsubayashi,Shigeko  
  74      10/16/1944      Horiba, Tadashi    
  75      10/17/1944      Buerger, George        
  76      10/21/1944      Ozaki, Masako     
  77      10/26/1944      Oshimo, Katsuaki   
  78      10/30/1944      Eichler, Elsa              
  79      11/08/1944      Higa, Haruyo        
  80      11/27/1944      Ito, Kunishige                

  81      11/29/1944      Matsubayashi,Tetsuo 
  82      12/08/1944      Takemoto, Setsuko    
  83      12/08/1944      Yamamoto, Takeo     
  84      12/09/1944      Schmeelk, Evelyn      
  85      12/12/1944      Fleischer, Herbert       
  86      12/13/1944      Ikeda, Isamu          
  87      12/16/1944     Moritaka, Shigemi    
  88      12/19/1944     Abe, Shizuo  
  89      12/20/1944     Kuny, Maria              
  90      12/20/1944     Muta, Tomio      
  91      12/21/1944     Katsuda, Makiko  
  92      12/24/1944     Kojima, Kay             
  93      12/28/1944     Nakao, Reiko          
  94      12/30/1944     Abermayer, Margaret 
  95      01/05/1945     Oyakawa, Tomi        
  96      01/13/1945     Willwater, Peter       
  97      01/13/1945     Fujii, Rayko           
  98      01/13/1945     Uehara,  Hidenori        
  99      01/13/1945     Yamaguchi, Michihiro  
100      01/16/1945      Kiessner, Norbert        
101      01/17/1945      Tisken, Gisela         
102      01/20/1945      Yamasaki, Hidemi     
103      01/22/1945      Camp, Heinz               
104      01/22/1945      Heims, Hariet               
105      01/24/1945      Oda, Tsuneo             
106      01/29/1945      Oyama, Kiyoshi       
107      02/02/1945      Hachenbruch, Helga    
108      02/03/1945      Okita, Yoshikumi        
109      02/06/1945      Nakochi, Akira         
110      02/06/1945      Nakochi, Hirofumi    
111      02/11/1945      Kaneko, Tomoyasu  
112      02/13/1945      Fujii, Baby Boy     
113      02/17/1945      Izumi, Katsuhiko        
114      02/24/1945      Maeshiba, Emi        
115      02/25/1945      Brockmann, Martha    
116      02/25/1945      Walter, Paul                
117      03/03/1945      Minemi, Yoshiko      
118      03/06/1945      Kishimoto, Mieko
119      03/08/1945      Kaneko, Miyako 
120      03/09/1945      Contag, Alura  
121      03/12/1945      Maikmoto, Yoneko  
122      03/13/1945      Oshita, Tatsuki     
123      03/14/1945      Wada, Hisaki       
124      03/30/1945      Reinbold, Kordula  
125      04/02/1945      Tamekuni, Sumi     
126      04/02/1945      Uosaki, Haruko           
127      04/03/1945      Fukunaga, Atsuko     
128      04/09/1945      Ura, Yasuko           
129      04/12/1945      Voelkel, Waldtraut     
130      04/12/1945      Maekawa, Tetsuro   
131      04/15/1945      Isono, Mitsuko      
132      04/16/1945      Nakamura, Chiyoko     
133      04/21/1945      Itokazu, Harue         
134      04/23/1945      Hayakawa, Yukinori  
135      04/27/1945      Ishida, Hideko          
136      04/28/1945      Oyama, Syunji          
137      05/10/1945      Nakamura, Teruo      
138      05/13/1945      Oda, Satsuki            
139      05/26/1945      Isona, Katsumi        
140      05/28/1945      Saiki, Soico             
141      05/31/1945      Arima, Sumihide  
142      06/01/1945      Nakayama, Seiko    
143      06/04/1945      Aoyagi, Sumia      
144      06/09/1945      Weyrauch, Carmen** 
145      06/10/1945      Tochio, Carmen     
146      06/12/1945      Ashiro, Rieko       
147      06/12/1945      Yagi, Yutaka     
148      06/15/1945      Schuster, Ludwig** 
149      06/15/1945      Shimabukuro, Keico  
150      06/21/1945      Hamaji, Mitsuaki **
151      06/21/1945      Takahashi, Toshimichi
152      06/30/1945      Sato, Kunio    
153      07/01/1945      Hatta, Tsuneko  
154      07/08/1945      Tanino, Shoicht  
155      07/18/1945      Toyama, Norika 
156      07/18/1945      Yoshida, Miyoko 
157      07/22/1945      Rupertt, Jurgen    
158      07/23/1945      Maoki, Teruhiko       
159      07/25/1945      Takeuchi, Hirashi     
160      08/03/1945      Aoki, Mitugu       

161      08/06/1945      Hiramine, Tomoko  
162      08/07/1945      Hayashi, Harumichi  
163      08/13/1945      Ohuchi, Kiyoji           
164      08/16/1945      Piork, Herbert  
165      08/16/1945      Yoshida, Nobuyashi   
166      08/17/1945      Tsuchiya, Toshio   
167      08/21/1945      Kashihara, Eryu    
168      08/21/1945      Yamamoto, Hisaji   
169      08/28/1945      Buerger, Sylvia    
170      08/30/1945      Grommisch, Hildegard 
171      09/04/1945      Yamasato, Fumiko    
172      09/06/1945      Nishioka, Teruo           
173      09/09/1945      Kubota, Motoyashi    
174      09/10/1945      Rudolph, Helga        
175      09/15/1945      Matsuda, Hidikazu    
176      09/19/1945      Yamamoto, Hakico  
177      09/26/1945      Shimoida, Sachie    
178      09/29/1945      Kanashiro, Masahide  
179      10/05/1945      Muraki, Shiguenori   
180      10/08/1945      Dueffer, Heinz             
181      10/18/1945      Heil, Guenter              
182      10/19/1945      Kage, Sumie   
183      10/23/1945      Goro, Mario 
184      10/24/1945      Von Landwuest, Guenther
185      10/25/1945      Kajiya, Hisako    
186      11/02/1945      Miyahira, Takashi  
187      11/03/1945      Nakamatsu, Seiji 
188      11/08/1945      Nakamura, Masako 
189      11/24/1945      Takeuchi, Thomas     
190      11/28/1945      Ohara, Akira              
191      11/30/1945      Fujikado, Emiko     
192      12/01/1945      Kato, Ricardo         
193      12/03/1945      Mohnke, Kurt
194      12/06/1945      Noji, Hideo  
195      12/07/1945      Niehuhr, Segelke
196      12/12/1945      Muta, Takako      
197      12/20/1945      Ozaki, Hironu         
198      12/24/1945      Sakamoto, Yoshiko 
199      01/05/1946      Fujiike, Hisao       
200      10/80/1946      Ishida, Kazumaro     
201      01/10/1946      Horiba, Akira 
202      01/12/1946      DiMalio, Elda  
203      01/16/1946      Kohatsu,Kaneko  
204      01/16/1946      Watanabe, Margarita  
205      01/18/1946      Oku, Tetsuya           
206      01/30/1946      Hashimoto, Grace 
207      02/01/1946      Doi, Yasuyuki **
208      02/18/1946      Niji, Nellie                
209      02/19/1946      Matsudo, Tokuko   
210      03/05/1946      Neugebauer,Dilys
211      04/06/1946      Yokoyama, Wallace 
212      04/13/1946      Sugiyama, Tadashi
213      05/22/1946      Honda, Fumiko **
214      06/10/1946      Ulrich, Gudrun       
215      06/20/1946      Shimabukuro, Akira 
216      11/10/1946      Ishida, Kibimaro    
217      02/19/1947      Tomoaki, Jr., Itagaki **
218      Unknown          Gushi,Mary
219      Unknown          Yoshida,Lilly
220      Unknown          Masumoto, Paul

Doi, Yasuyuki               
Fujihana, Kiyohiko        
Fukuda, Yoshiro          
Hamaji, Mitsuaki             
Hartleben, Otto              
Hasegawa, Haku         
Heydtmann, Adolph       
Honda, Fumiko              
Ikeuye, Tatsu                 
Kanagaki, Tatsuo         
Kudo, Shigemi               
Kuroiwa, Tsuneo          
Lutteroth, Ascan           
Nakamura, Yone           
Oyakawa, Aiko             
Reinbold, Edgar**          
Sato, Toranosuke          
Schuster, Ludwig**        
Schuster, Teofelina**     
Shimizu, Tamako           
Suzuki, Eiichi                 
Takeuchi, Kiwa             
Tanabe, Sachiko           
Tanaka,  Yasuo            
Tomoaki, Itagaki           
Ugi, Oskar                    
Watanabe, Isamu                                 
Weyrauch, Carmen**   
Yoshida, Kakuo            

NAME                      BIRTH - DEATH               CAUSE                    BIRTH PLACE                    REMAINS

DECEASED INTERNEES - BY ALPHABETICAL ORDER - 1943 TO 1947  

02/01/1946 - 02/01/1946 
10/02/1944 - 10/02/1944
10/12/1935 - 05/01/1946     
06/21/1945 - 07/10/1945
05/22/1877 - 10/23/1945
07/07/1894 - 09/13/1944     
10/11/1894 - 04/21/1946  
05/22/1946 - 06/25/1947     
05/08/1899 - 07/29/1944   
03/20/1894 - 01/11/1946   
02/18/1903 - 12/03/1947  
09/17/1901 - 08/04/1946 
05/21/1943 - 05/21/1943 
08/10/1896 - 07/18/1944 
12/13/1933 - 08/15/1944 
01/06/1941 - 05/11/1944 
12/26/1875 - 11/15/1944  
06/15/1945 - 06/15/1945     
01/08/1919 - 03/18/1946     
10/22/1911 - 05/30/1945     
08/18/1897 - 08/22/1944     
11/04/1894 - 10/21/1945     
10/20/1933 - 08/15/1944     
12/21/1910 - 06/13/1946     
02/19/1947 - 02/20/1947     
11/11/1903 - 11/29/1943    
09/25/1943 - 07/11/1944    
06/09/1945 - 06/09/1945
11/27/1911 - 12/22/1945 
    

Premature Birth
Premature Birth
Kidney Failure
Diarrhea
Heart Disease
Heart Disease
Heart Disease
Pneumonia
Heart Disease
Gastric Ulcer
Tuberculosis
Pulmonary Embolism
Premature Birth
Heart Disease
Drowning
Truck Accident 
Cancer
Premature Birth
Brain Tumor
Heart Disease
Tuberculosis
Heart Disease
Drowning
Tuberculosis
Premature Birth
Stroke
Measles
Premature Birth
Tuberculosis

Crystal City, TX
Crystal City, TX
San Francisco, CA
Crystal City, TX
Buxweiler, Germany
Tokyo, Japan
Hamburg, Germany
Crystal City, TX
Japan
Kumamoto, Japan
Miyazaki, Japan
Fukuoka, Japan
Crystal City, TX
Okinawa, Japan
Lima, Peru
Amapala, Honduras
Japan
Crystal City, TX
Lima, Peru
Hiroshima, Japan
Japan
Kumamoto, Japan
Lima, Peru
Honolulu, HI
Crystal City, TX
Offenburg Baden, Germany
Lima, Peru
Crystal City, TX
Nagasaki, Japan

Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Edgewood Cemetary, Crystal City, TX
Cremated - San Antonio
Edgewood Cemetary, Crystal City, TX
Edgewood Cemetary, Crystal City, TX
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Cremated - San Antonio
Edgewood Cemetary, Crystal City, TX
Cremated - San Antonio

CHILDREN BORN INTO INTERNMENT - BY CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER - 1943 TO 1947  

Deaths of persons during internment
1943 to 1947

Total Number:           

     Children:               
     Adults:                  

Children born into internment
1943 to 1947

Total Number:         220

      Born 1943:          18
      Born 1944:          76
      Born 1945:        104
      Born 1946:          18
      Born 1947:            1
Date unknown:            3

29

13
16

Total Number of Interned Children & Adults 
(Including newborn) 1943 to 1947     3,908

                          European Origin      1,441  
                          Japanese Origin      2,467                 
    
         

Total Number of Interned Families 
1943 to 1947:       1,083

European Origin      556
Japanese Origin      527
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Drip Base each down feed Supply Riser thru ½" Bucket Trap & Dirt Strainer 
for 10# WP.

Drip each unit of Cooking Equipment thru 1¾" Bucket Trap & Dirt Strainer 
Trap for 10# WP.

Drip Coil in Hot Water Generator thru 2 - 1¼"4800# EDR each.  F&T Traps 
& 2 - 1¼" Dirt Strainers. 

Drip and Supply Line to H.W.G.  thru 1 - ¾" 2800# capacity F&T Trap & Dirt Strainer.

Bucket Traps to discharge condensation back to ceiling.  

Hot Water Generator (HWG) to be 48" diameter & 132" long 960 gallon capacity.

HWG coil capacity 750 GPH 120 degrees recovery.

HWG to be equipped with 1 - 3" temperature regulator thermometer.

Relief Valve & Combination Temperature & Pressure Relief Valve.

Condensate Pump & Receiver capacity 8000 sq.ft. EDR 20# discharge pressure.

Make-up Water Valve, Liquid Level Controller for boiler.

Cast Iron Steam Boiler rating 6475sq.ft. not connected lead rating.

Gas Burner for boiler to be upshot vertical type with full automatic controls 
consisting of gas pressure regulator, hand cut-off,  Motorized Gas Valve, 
Safety Pilot, Constant Pilot, Low Water Cut-off, Balance Check.

Damper for Smoke Breechering & Pressuretrole 0# to 15# inclusive.

Hot Water Generator, Boiler, Supply & Return Mains & Branches to be 
covered as directed.

Designed by H.J. Dalton 
Approved March 18, 1943

F&T Traps to discharge into gravity return to condensate pump & receiver.
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Republic                   Total brought to U.S. [2]      Total who remain [1]

Bolivia                                       221                                  61                 
British Honduras                         12                                  11
Chile                                             5                                    5
Columbia                                   646                                  21
Cuba                                           13                                    0
Dominican Republic                    68                                  18
Costa Rica                                379                                145
Ecuador                                    463                                 111
El Salvador                                 96                                   27
Guatemala                                479                                   79
Haiti                                            77                                   25
Honduras                                   144                                   68
Mexico                                      266 [3]                                0
Nicaragua                                 177                                   54
Panama                                    247                                 130
Canal Zone                                  4                                      4
Paraguay                                   17                                    15
Peru                                         702                                  123
Venezuela                                  42                                      0

Total                                     4,058                                  897

Source of these data: Mr. Lafoon memorandum with attachment, dated January 30, 
1946. Found in:"Statistics" in Box 70 of Records of the Special War Problems 
Division, U.S. State Department (Records Group 59).

[1]  As of January 30, 1946;  

[2]  Between December 1942 and February 1943, a total 4,058 South Americans of 
European descent, including Japanese-Peruvians, were expelled to United States 
internment camps.

[3]  Includes 102 Germans who were brought to the United States from Mexico for 
immediate repatriation on the January 7, 1945 exchange, and who were never interned in the 
United States.

SOUTH AMERICAN ROUND-UPS & COMPENSATIONS OF PRIVATE 
PROPERTIES OF EUROPEAN & JAPANESE FAMILY RESIDENTS

ON NOVEMBER 29, 1948, 90 ACRES WERE SOLD BY THE U.S. WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION TO THE CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS, 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT.  SURVEY OF THIS LAND IS AS FOLLOWS: LAND IN BOLD PRINT BEGINNING AT POINT B OF THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER N19°W 1980', THENCE N71°E 1980', THENCE S19°E 1980', THENCE S71°W 1980' TO POINT B .

SPECIAL STIPULATIONS WERE MADE THAT THE 4.20 ACRES OF THE CITRUS ORCHARD WERE NOT TO BE SOLD.  THE REMAINING 
185.80 ACRES WERE PURCHASED FOR CRYSTAL CITY AIRPORT.  THE CITRUS ORCHARD NO LONGER EXISTS.

AS OF THE DATE OF THIS PLOT SURVEY, THE FOLLOWING CONCRETE SLABS AND FOOTINGS REMAIN ON SITE:  
1) COTTAGES FOR INS PERSONNEL (SIX); 
2) TWO MONUMENTS-
     JAPANESE MONUMENT (1985) &
     TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION (2005);
3) GERMAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL;
4) JAPANESE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (CONCRETE SLAB); 
5) DOMESTIC WATER TANK; 
6) IRRIGATION TANK POOL; 
7) PUMP HOUSE (WATER SUPPLY TO TWO IRRIGATION WATER
  TANKS);  
8) TWO BATH HOUSES (GERMAN & JAPANESE);  
9) TWO IRRIGATION WATER TANKS;
10) THE SWIMMING POOL MEMORIAL MONUMENT IN MEMORY OF THOSE DECEASED WHILE INTERNED, CRYSTAL CITY 
PILGRIMAGE, OCTOBER 26 TO 29, 2023.

On February 12, 1944, total of 634 German-Americans where "repatriated" from 
Crystal City, TX, to Jersey City, NJ, then towards Germany on board the SS 
Gripsholm of which 262 were children under the age of 16; twenty two children were 
less than one year old born in the Camp as internees.

On December 3, 1945, total of 162 Japanese-Americans where "repatriated" from Crystal City, TX, to 
Los Angeles, then to Hawaii; 

101 German-Americans to Jersey City, NJ, then towards Germany (SS Gripsholm);  

1,236 Japanese-Americans to Japan via Seattle on board SS Matsonia.  

Of the 1,499 German-American and Japanese-American internees "repatriated", 619 or 41%, were 
American born children.  

All remaining families released on June 30, 1947.  

Internment camp officially closed on February 27, 1948.


